211.027 Rules and regulations relating to induced termination of pregnancy.

The Cabinet for Health and Family Services shall promulgate reasonable rules and regulations to effectuate the purposes of KRS 213.101 and 213.106 and KRS 311.710 to 311.810, which shall be submitted to the Legislative Research Commission in a manner prescribed in KRS Chapter 13A; the Legislative Research Commission shall refer said rules and regulations to the Interim Committee on Health Services for the purpose of approval or disapproval.

Effective: June 29, 2023

History: Amended 2023 Ky. Acts ch. 25, sec. 21, effective June 29, 2023. -- Amended 2005 Ky. Acts ch. 99, sec. 339, effective June 20, 2005. -- Amended 1998 Ky. Acts ch. 426, sec. 283, effective July 15, 1998. -- Amended 1990 Ky. Acts ch. 369, sec. 34, effective July 13, 1990. -- Created 1974 Ky. Acts ch. 255, sec. 15.

Legislative Research Commission Note (10/5/90). Pursuant to KRS 7.136(1), KRS Ch. 13A has been substituted for the prior reference to KRS Ch. 13 in this statute. The sections in KRS Ch. 13 were repealed by 1984 Ky. Acts ch. 417, § 36 and KRS Ch. 13A was created in that same chapter of the 1984 Ky. Acts.